

No. 23-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAIRVOTE,
REPRESENTUS, PROTECT DEMOCRACY, AND
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

STANLEY J. BROWN
Counsel of Record
PETER W. BAUTZ
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 918-3000
stanley.brown@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE PANEL CONTRAVENED <i>GINGLES</i> AND <i>MILLIGAN</i> BY CONFLATING SECTION 2 LIABILITY WITH A SECTION 2 REMEDY.....	10
II. THE PANEL ERRED BY APPLYING AND EXTENDING CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ON JUDICIAL ELECTIONS.....	15
III. THE PANEL FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT SEVERAL AT- LARGE REMEDIES WOULD BE AVAILABLE TO THE GEORGIA LEGISLATURE IN ADDITION TO DISTRICTED REMEDIES.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	3
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3, 11, 13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	3
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. __ (2021)	3
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	3
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App’x 705 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	18, 19, 20
<i>Houston Lawyers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	12, 17, 18
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	2
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 15
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022)	6
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. of Ala. v. Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , No. 417CV10079TGBDRG, 2019 WL 2647355 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Town of Lake Park</i> , No. CV 09-80507, 2009 WL 10727593 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3, 21
<i>White v. Register</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wisconsin Legis. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	10
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	18
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301	2-5, 7, 10-14, 17, 21-23
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 206.....	5, 16
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Dep’t of Just., <i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 22-12593 (Dkt. 44 Oct. 26, 2022)	7, 23
Brief for Appellants, <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) (Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087)	12
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 97 (2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FairVote, <i>Section 2 VRA Case Remedy Library</i> , Infogram, available at https://perma.cc/33WN-2JPT	20
Justin Levitt, <i>Alternative Voting Systems Adopted as Remedies in Voting Rights Litigation</i> (Mar. 26, 2024), available at https://perma.cc/4F9T-NKMC	20
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1867 (1999)	18
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Erasing “One-Person, One-Vote” & Voting Rights Act Line-Drawing Dilemmas by Erasing District Lines</i> , 85 Miss. L. J., 1271 (2017)	19, 20
Andrew Reynolds, <i>Electoral Systems and the Protection and Participation of Minorities</i> (2006), available at https://perma.cc/2WH2-TBFL	20
Andrew Spencer et al., <i>Escaping the Thicket: The Ranked Choice Voting Solution to America’s Redistricting Crisis</i> , 46 Cumb. L. Rev. 377 (2016).....	19
